

Before: Sachin B. Bhansali
Prothonotary & Senior Master
Date: 23rd November, 2021

FOR DIRECTION :

3. S/224/2008) Ms. Prachi Shah, i/b. G.S. Hegde and V.A.
 With) Bhagat, Advocates for the Plaintiffs.
 NMS/1269/2016)
 In) Mr. Rajas Panandikar, Advocate for the
 S/224/2008) Defendant.
)
) **P.C.:** The matter is placed on board in
) view of Praecipe dated 19.11.2021 filed by the
) Advocate for the Plaintiffs, thereby converting
) the captioned Suit into Commercial
) Intellectual Property Suit.
)
) Perused averments and prayers made in the
) plaint. The captioned Suit is filed for
) perpetual injunction on infringement of trade
) mark, passing off, infringement of copy right,
) damages and rendition of accounts.
)
) As per proviso of Section 7 of the
) Commercial Courts, Commercial Division and
) Commercial Appellate Division of High
) Courts Act, 2015, all IPR related matters are
) required to be filed under the Commercial
) Division irrespective of monetary claim.
)
) In view of, Practice Note No. 48-A dated
) 06.05.2017, the office had already transferred
) such Suits to Commercial Division. It is
) therefore, appropriate that the present Suit be
) converted into Commercial IP Suit.
)
) In view thereof, office to convert the
) captioned Suit into Commercial IP Suit.